
 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 

 

THE COUNCIL 
 

SUMMONS AND AGENDA 
 

For the meeting to be held on Wednesday 28th March 2012 at 7.00pm in the Council 
Chamber, Civic Offices, Merrial Street, Newcastle under Lyme, Staffordshire.  

 
 
1 Mayors Announcements    

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    

 To receive Declarations of Interest from Members on items included on the agenda. 
 

3 MINUTES    

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 22 February 2012. 
 

4 Council - Wednesday, 22 February 2012   (Pages 1 - 8) 

5 Health Scrutiny Committee - Monday, 7 November 2011   (Pages 9 - 12) 

6 Planning Committee - Tuesday, 15 November 2011   (Pages 13 - 18) 

7 Conservation Advisory Working Party - Tuesday, 29 November 
2011   

(Pages 19 - 22) 

8 Conservation Advisory Working Party - Tuesday, 20 December 
2011   

(Pages 23 - 24) 

9 Public Protection Committee - Monday, 23 January 2012   (Pages 25 - 28) 

10 Audit and Risk Committee - Monday, 30 January 2012   (Pages 29 - 32) 

11 Conservation Advisory Working Party - Tuesday, 31 January 
2012   

(Pages 33 - 34) 

12 Cabinet - Wednesday, 1 February 2012   (Pages 35 - 38) 

13 Planning Committee - Tuesday, 14 February 2012   (Pages 39 - 42) 

14 Active and Cohesive Communities Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee - Monday, 5 March 2012   

(Pages 43 - 46) 

15 RECEIPT OF PETITIONS    

 To receive from Members any petitions which they wish to present to the Council pursuant 
to Standing Order 17. 
 

16 MOTIONS BY MEMBERS OF THE COUNCIL    

 To consider any motions submitted by Members. 
 

Public Document Pack



17 REPORTS OF THE CHAIRS OF THE OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEES AND QUESTIONS TO THE CHAIR   

 

 (a) Overview and Scrutiny Co-ordinating Committee  
(b) Transformation and Resources Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
(c) Active and Cohesive Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
(d) Cleaner, Greener and Safer Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
(e) Economic Development and Enterprise Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
(f) Health Scrutiny Committee 
 
 
 

18 REPORTS OF STATUTORY COMMITTEES AND QUESTIONS TO 
THE CHAIR   

 

 (a) Planning Committee 
(b) Licensing Committee 
(c) Public Protection Committee  
 

19 Leader's Report on the Work of the Cabinet and Questions to 
the Leader   

(Pages 47 - 48) 

20 REPORTS SUBMITTED FOR DECISION BY THE COUNCIL    

 To consider the reports (copies herewith) of the various Committees and for Members to 
make any comment thereon: - 
 

21 Localism Act 2011 - Publication of a Pay Policy Statement for 
2012/13   

(Pages 49 - 62) 

22 Fairtrade Status for the Borough   (Pages 63 - 68) 

23 MATTERS OF URGENT BUSINESS    

 To consider any communications which pursuant to Standing Order No18 are, in the 
opinion of the Mayor, of an urgent nature and to pass thereon such resolutions as may be  
deemed necessary. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Yours faithfully 
 
 

 
 

Chief Executive 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



NOTICE FOR COUNCILLORS 

 
1. Fire/Bomb Alerts 

 
In the event of the fire alarm sounding, leave the building immediately, following 
the fire exit signs.  Do not stop to collect personal belongings, do not use the lifts. 
 
Fire exits are to be found either side of the rear of the Council Chamber and at the 
rear of the Public Gallery. 
 
On exiting the building Members, Officers and the Public must assemble at the 
front of the former Hubanks store opposite to the Civic Offices.  DO NOT re-enter 
the building until advised to by the Controlling Officer. 
 
 

2. Attendance Record 
 
Please sign the Attendance Record sheet, which will be circulating around the 
Council Chamber.  Please ensure that the sheet is signed before leaving the 
meeting. 
 

3. Mobile Phones 
 
Please switch off all mobile phones before entering the Council Chamber. 
 

4. Notice of Motion 
 
A Notice of Motion other than those listed in Standing Order 19 must reach the 
Chief Executive ten clear days before the relevant Meeting of the Council.  Further 
information on Notices of Motion can be found in Section 5, Standing Order 20 of 
the Constitution of the Council. 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



Council - 22/02/12 

1 

COUNCIL 

 
Wednesday 22 February 2012 

 
Present:-  The Mayor (T Hambleton)  – in the Chair 

 
Councillors Allport, Mrs Astle, Bailey, Bannister, Mrs Bates, Mrs Beech, 

Blair, Boden, Mrs Burke, Mrs Burnett, Cairns, Clarke D, Clarke 
M R, Cooper, Miss Cooper, Mrs Cornes, Eagles, Gilmore, MRs 
Hambleton, Mrs Heames, Mrs Heesom, Holland, Howells, Mrs 
Johnson, Jones, KEaron, Loades, Matthews, Mrs Myatt, 
Olzewski, Miss Olzewski, Miss Reddish, Richards, Robinson, 
MRs Shenton, Mrs Simpson, Slater, Snell, Studd, Sweeney, 
Tagg J H, Tagg S J, Taylor J, Taylor K-N, Miss Walklate, 
Waring, Welsh, Wemyss, Wilkes, Mrs Williams and Williams  
 

 
1. APOLOGIES  

 
Apologies were received from Councillors Fear, Mrs Hailstones, Hailstones, Lawton, 
Mrs Lewis, Nixon and White. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were none. 
 

3. MAYORS ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
It was confirmed that the Council had now achieved fair trade status. 
 
The annual Civic Mass would take place at Holy Trinity R C Church on Sunday 4 
March 2012 at 9.30am.  All Members were invited. 
 
There would be a Mayor’s Charity Rock ‘n’ Roll Night at Bradwell Community Centre 
on 25 February 2012.  Tickets were available from the Mayor and/or his secretary. 
 
The Mayor’s Ball was to take place in The Ballroom, Keele Hall, Keele University on 
3 March 2012.  Tickets were now available from the Mayor’s Secretary. 
 
The Mayor and a number of Members referred to the death, in January, of Mary 
Moss a former long serving member of the Council and paid tribute to her 
enthusiastic and committed contribution to the Council. 
 
The Mayor referred to the recent death of Tony Dobson (Civic Enforcement Officer) 
and Albert Whittaker (Mace Bearer) and paid tribute to their services to the Council.  
He then invited Members 
[...]
’s 
Area 

A 
 
   £  p 

B 
 
   £  p 

C 
 
   £  p 

D 
 
   £  p 

E 
 
   £  p 

F 
 
   £  p 

G 
 
   £  p 

H 
 
   £  p 
 

Kidsgrove 
Town Council 977.17 1140.04 1302.90 1465.76 1791.48 2117.21 2442.93 2931.52 
Loggerheads 
Parish Council 981.63 1145.24 1308.84 1472.45 1799.66 2126.87 2454.08 2944.90 
Audley Parish 
Council 978.93 1142.09 1305.24 1468.40 1794.71 2121.02 2447.33 2936.80 
Betley, 
Balterley and 
Wrinehill Parish 
Council 979.09 1142.28 1305.46 1468.64 1795.00 2121.37 2447.73 2937.28 
Chapel and Hill 
Chorlton Parish 
Council 977.48 1140.39 1303.31 1466.22 1792.05 2117.87 2443.70 2932.44 
Keele Parish 
Council 

980.48 1143.89 1307.31 1470.72 1797.55 2124.37 2451.20 2941.44 
Madeley Parish 
Council 1002.99 1170.16 1337.32 1504.49 1838.82 2173.15 2507.48 3008.98 
Maer Parish 
Council 979.75 1143.05 1306.34 1469.63 1796.21 2122.80 2449.38 2939.26 
Whitmore 
Parish Council 981.41 1144.97 1308.54 1472.11 1799.25 2126.38 2453.52 2944.22 
Silverdale 
Parish Council 972.65 1134.76 1296.87 1458.98 1783.20 2107.42 2431.63 2917.96 
Other Parts of 
Borough Area 967.33 1128.55 1289.77 1450.99 1773.43 2095.87 2418.32 2901.98 

 
8. REPORTS OF THE CHAIRS OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEES  

 
The Council received verbal updates from the Chairs of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committees highlighting work that had been undertaken since the last meeting of the 
full Council. 
 
Resolved:- That the reports be received. 
 

9. RECEIPT OF PETITIONS  
 
The petitions relating to Bateswood Local Nature Reserve were presented and dealt 
with at item 4 of these minutes. 
 
Councillor Wemyss also presented a petition signed by residents of High Street and 
Harrison Close requesting Aspire Housing to re-surface, illuminate and refurbish the 
garages and land adjacent to them in Harrison Street. 
 

10. STANDING ORDER 18 - URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There was no urgent business. 
 
 

T HAMBLETON 
Chair 

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



Health S
[...]
/FUL Two storey side extension. 

27 Betley Hall Gardens, Betley. 
Mr & Mrs R Roseff. 

No objections. 

   
11/00662/FUL Single storey side extension. 

Lime House, Poolside, Madeley. 
Mr A Martin. 

No objections. 

   
11/00682/FUL Erection of a 50kw wind turbine 

(maximum height to the blade tip 
34.5m). 
Barn View, Lower Stoney Low 
Farm, Three Mile Lane, Whitmore. 
Mr Grant and Mrs Tanya Emery. 

No objections. 

 
6. ANY OTHER BUSINESS  

 
(i) Former Poundstretcher 

 
The Conservation Officer informed the group that agents acting for the owner 
of 8-10 High Street may submit an application for Conservation Area Consent 
for demolition of the building for health and safety reasons. 
 

(ii) Councillor Becket requested that the maps included in the Agenda were 
amended to only highlight (red edge) the site in question to make 
identification of the relevant building or land less confusing. 

 
 

MISS J M COOPER  
Chair 

Page 34



Cabinet - 01/02/12 

1 

CABINET 

 
Wednesday 1 February 2012 

 
Present:-  Councillor Sweeney – in the Chair 

 
Councillors Bannister, Howells, Jones, Miss Reddish and Studd  

 
 
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

2. MINUTES  
 
Resolved:- That the minutes of the meeting held on 18 January 2012 be agreed 
as a correct record. 
 

3. REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGETS AND COUNCIL TAX 2012/13  
 
A report was submitted to enable Cabinet to recommend the 2012/13 General Fund 
Revenue Budget and the 2012/13 Capital Programme to Full Council in February 
2012 and to consider the comments from the Transformation and Resources 
Overview and scrutiny Committee. 
 
The Chair of the Transformation and Overview Committee was in attendance to 
feedback comments from the Committee meetings on 18 and 25 January 2012.  The 
Committee had discussed many areas including the £523k budget shortfall gap and 
the impact of the £60k subsidy from the Government, the upkeep costs of Jubilee 1 
and Knutton Recre
[...]
 on 18 January, 1 February and 14 March 

2012.  Below is a summary of actions and decisions taken along with a link to the Forward 
Plan.  (For further background to the Cabinet’s Decisions please refer to the Cabinet 
agendas of 18 January, 1 February and 14 March). 
 

2. Council Tax 
 

2.1 Once again the hard-working families in the Borough of Newcastle-under-Lyme are set to 
benefit from a Council Tax freeze.  This is the second time the Cabinet has been able to 
recommend a freeze, despite opposition from the Labour Group who voted against this 
motion at Full Council. 
 

3. Annual Audit Letter 
 

3.1 The Audit Commission has published its Annual Audit letter on the Council’s Accounts for 
2010/11.  The Audit Commission has issued a very positive report and comments that the 
Borough Council “continues to manage its finances well”.  It states “you have demonstrated 
that the Council from Members through Cabinet and the Management Team, to those 
delivering services, has been pro active in responding to challenges which should leave you 
relatively robustly positioned for the future”.  In my view the report would struggle to be any 
better. 
 

4. Carolyn Downs Visit 
 
On 2 March 2012 Cabinet hosted a visit by Carolyn Downs, the Chief Executive of the Local 
Government Association and Howard Davies, the Principal Adviser for the LGA in the West 
Midlands and South West.  Carolyn was hugely impressed by the Borough and especially 
Jubilee 2.  Howard was involved with Newcastle when the Conservative/Liberal Democrat 
Coalition was first formed 6 years ago.  He was a member of the Improvement Board 

Agenda Item 19

Page 47



established to improve the Council’s performance.  He was amazed with the transformation 
that has occurred in Newcastle in the last six years and with the pride the Cabinet has in the 
Borough. 
 

5. Letting of Surplus Office Space 
 

5.1 Heads of Terms agreements for new leases have been agreed in principle with the County 
Council, the Police and Public Health to share accommodation in the Civic Offices and 
Kidsgrove Town Hall. 
 

5.2 This shared accommodation will deliver: 
 

• Efficiency savings 

• Develop new ways of working 

• Improve performance 

• Improve customer service 
 

5.3 The Council is to save £265,000 pa by sharing accommodation, but equally importantly 
partnership working will reap huge benefits with different organisations working in the same 
building. 
 

6. Chesterton Vision 
 

6.1 The Borough Council and the County Council are to enter into a Service Level Agreement so 
that Leisure and Cultural Services staff provide the operational management at Chesterton 
Vision.  The County Council own the building and will be responsible for any repairs; the 
Borough Council will manage the facility for the benefit of the people of the Borough. 
 

7. Town Centre 
 

7.1 The retail consultancy contract has been awarded to Cushman & Wakefield to market the 
Ryecroft Development.  Although not the cheapest if they fail in their attempts to secure a 
developer the Council only pays a third of £22,500 (which represents the Borough Council’s 
contribution to this work).   
 

7.2 Cabinet agreed to officers working under the auspices of the Newcastle Town Centre 
Partnership to prepare and submit a bid to become a ‘Portas Pilot’.  Up to £100,000 is 
available to support the establishment of 12 pilot schemes that will test the ideas in the 
Portas Review with the main objective being to strengthen the town centre. 
 

8. Forward Plan 
 

8.1 The Forward Plan covering the period 1 April 2012 to 31 July 2012 can be found at: 
 
http://www.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/forwardplan 

 
 
Councillor S. Sweeney 
Leader of the Council 

Page 48



LOCALISM ACT 2011 – PUBLICATION OF A PAY POLICY STATEMENT FOR 2012/13 
 
Submitted by:  Chief Executive – John Sellgren 
 
Portfolio: Resources and Efficiency 
 
Ward(s) affected: Not applicable 
 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 
The Localism Act 2011 requires local authorities to prepare and publish a pay policy statement for 
the financial year 2012/13 and subsequent financial years.  The statement should set out the 
authority’s policies relating to the remuneration of its chief officers, the remuneration of its lowest 
paid employees and the relationship between the remuneration of its chief officers and the 
remuneration of its employees who are not chief officers. 
 
Recommendation 
 
That the Pay Policy Statement attached at Appendix A to this report be approved and 
published on the council’s website by 31 March 2012. 
 
Reasons 
 
To ensure the council complies with the requirements of the Localism Act 2011 and in accordance 
with the guidance issued by the Department for Communities and Local Government ‘Openness 
and Accountability in Local Pay’. 

 
1. Background 

 
1.1 In the Coalition Agreement, the Government made a commitment to strengthen councillors’ 

powers to vote on large salary packages for council officers.  In addition, the Government 
has recently taken steps to increase transparency about how taxpayers’ money is used, 
including in the pay and reward of public sector staff. 
 

1.2 In June 2010, the Government asked Will Hutton to undertake an independent review of Fair 
Pay in the public sector. 
 

1.3 Hutton is currently Principal of Hertford College, Oxford University and Chair of the Big 
Innovation Centre.  From 2000 to 2008 he was Chief Executive of the Work Foundation.  His 
report was published in March 2011 and made several recommendations for promoting pay 
fairness by tackling disparities between the lowest and the highest paid in public sector 
organisations.   
 

1.4 The government welcomed the recommendations of Will Hutton’s report and this resulted in 
part of the Localism Act being designed to increase accountability, transparency and 
fairness in the setting of local pay.  The Act came into force on 15 January 2012. 
 

2. Issues 
 

2.1 To promote accountability, the 
[...]
ommon approach being adopted. 
 

4. Proposal 
 

4.1 It is proposed that the council approves the format and content of the Pay Policy Statement 
for 2012/13, as set out at Appendix A, with a view to this being published on the council’s 
website by 31 March 2012.  This will ensure that the appropriate information is made 
available to the public in accordance with the requirements of the Localism Act 2011. 
 

5. Reasons for the Preferred Solution 
 

5.1 The view of the West Midlands Councils is that there is value to adopting a common 
approach to the production of Pay Policy Statement, as far as this is practically and 
reasonably possible, as this will be beneficial for future benchmarking and monitoring 
purposes. 
 

6. Outcomes Linked to Sustainable Community Strategies and Corporate Priorities 
 

6.1 Future benchmarking and monitoring of pay policy and an annual review will ensure 
accountability, transparency and fairness in the setting of levels of pay that are appropriate 
to local circumstances and which deliver value for money for local taxpayers. 
 

7. Legal and Statutory Implications 
 

7.1 Preparation of a Pay Policy Statement for 2012/13 is a requirement under section 38(1) of 
the Localism Act 2011. 
 

7.2 Under Section 40(1) of the Act, Authorities must have regard to the guidance issued by the 
Department of Communities and Local Government in preparing and approving pay policy 
statements. 

Page 50



 
7.3 Before it takes effect, the Pay Policy Statement must be approved by a resolution of the 

authority.  For the first statement, this must be done no later than 31 March 2012. 
 

7.4 Following approval, the statement must be published as soon as possible on the authority’s 
website (and in any other manner the authority thinks fit). 
 

7.5 An authority may amend its Pay Policy Statement and this also requires resolution. 
 

8. Equality Impact Assessment 
 

8.1 The Statement at Appendix A sets out council’s current approach to pay po
[...]
ove such 
payments. 
 
Flexible Retirement 
 
The council’s approach to Flexible Retirement for members of the Local Government 
Pension Scheme is set out at Appendix (iii). 
 
Publication 
 
Upon approval by the full council, this statement will published on the council’s Website.  In 
addition, for posts where the full time equivalent salary is at least £50,000, the councils 
Annual Statement of Accounts will include a note setting out the total amount of: 
 

Page 56



APPENDIX A 

• salary, fees or allowances paid to or receivable by the person in the current 
and previous year; 

• any bonuses so paid or receivable by the person in the current and previous 
year; 

• any sums payable by way of expenses allowance that are chargeable to UK 
income tax; 

• any compensation for loss of employment and any other payments connected 
with termination;  

• any benefits received that do not fall within the above  
 
Lowest Paid Employees 
 
The lowest paid persons employed under a contract of employment with the council are 
employed on full time (37 hours) equivalent salaries in accordance with the minimum spinal 
column point currently in use within the council’s grading structure.  As at 1 April 2012, the 
lowest paid employee will be paid at spinal column point (7) which is £12,787. 
 
The council employs Apprentices who are not included within the definition of ‘lowest paid 
employees’ as they are employed under the National Apprenticeship Scheme. 
 
The relationship between the rate of pay for the lowest paid and chief officers is determined 
by the processes used for determining pay and grading structures as set out earlier in this 
policy statement.   
 
The statutory guidance under the Localism Act recommends the use of pay multiples as a 
means of measuring the relationship between pay rates across the workforce and that of 
senior managers, as included within the Hutton ‘Review of Fair Pay in the Public Sector’ 
(2010).  The Hutton report was asked by Gover
[...]
, the council will not offer alternative 
employment to top-up the loss of income. 
 

(vii) The council will not agree to requests that would, overall, lead to the employee 
being better off than before flexible retirement and will only consent to the 
release of the accrued benefits if this is the case.   

 
4. Approval Process 

 
4.1 Applications must always be in writing to the Executive Director (Resources and Support 

Services) stating the reasons for the request and the details of what is being requested. 
 

4.2 When considering requests, the Executive Director (Resources and Support Services) 
will take into account the impact on the organisation or the service, proposals to cover 
any change, staff resource issues and, if necessary, details of how any costs will be 
recovered. 
 

4.3 The Executive Director (Resources & Support Services) will approve the request only 
when satisfied that the flexible retirement is in the overall interests of the council and 
after consultation with the Portfolio Holder (Resources and Efficiency). 
 

4.4 Appeals regarding any decision taken in 4.3 (above) to be determined by the Chief 
Executive (or, if appropriate, his nominee drawn from the Executive Management 
Team). 
 

5. Review 
 

5.1 The Policy is to be reviewed annually. 
 
 
 
Approved December 2008 – Cabinet 
Reviewed April 2009 – No changes 
Reviewed April 2010 – No changes 
Reviewed December 2011 – No changes 
 

Page 62



FAIRTRADE STATUS FOR THE BOROUGH 
 
Submitted by:  Hilary Jones, Chair, Newcastle Fairtrade Group 

[Neale Clifton, Executive Director, Regeneration and Development] 
 
Portfolio: Cuts across most Cabinet Portfolios but predominantly focussed 

around Regeneration and Planning – Councillor Robin Studd 
 
Ward(s) affected: All 
 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 
The purpose of the report is to update Councillors regarding the impact of the newly acquired 
Fairtrade status for the Borough.  
 
Recommendations  
 
(a) That the Council celebrates the achievement of Fairtrade status for the Borough and 
encourages support for the celebratory event planned for June 
 
(b) That the Council continues to provide active support for the Fair Trade Group in its 
efforts to maintain its status and to increase the level of awareness for Fairtrade products 
and fair trade in general within the Borough 
 
The principal officer to further the interest of fair trade within the Council is the Business 
Development Officer 
 
Reasons 
 
(a) Achievement of Fairtrade status is something which the Borough can be proud of and can 

be used as a promotional tool.  There are dedicated images which can only be used once 
status has been achieved (see the end of the report).  The Borough has printed some of the 
larger image for distribution to retail and café outlets.  The other image could be used in 
other publications or on street signs.   
 

(b) Continued Council support is vital since the first renewal application is due within 1 year of 
being obtained (i.e. by 6 February 2013) and every 2 years thereafter. 

 
1. Background 

 
1.1 As reported to the Council at the meeting of 22 February 2012, the Council resolved on 

26 October 2005 to support Fairtrade and wished to apply officially to become a Fairtrade 
Borough.  A Steering Group was constituted in March 2006 to operate independently of the 
Council.  
 

1.2 An unsuccessful application for Fairtrade status was made in January 2007, although Goals 
1, 4 & 5 were achieved at that stage.  
 
Goal 1:  Local council passes a resolution supporting Fairtrade.  The resolution should 
include a commitment to serve Fairtrade* tea and coffee at its meetings and in its offices and 
canteens whenever hot drinks are served 

Agenda Item 22

Page 63



 
Goal 4:  Attract media coverage and popular support for the campaign 
 
Goal 5:  A local Fairtrade steering group is convened to ensure continued 
commitment to its Fairtrade Town status.  This should ideally include a council 
representative, campaigners, and people representing the area’s schools, churches and 
businesses.  The group is responsible for an annual assessment to monitor whether the area 
is continuing to meet the five goals. The group organises special events for Fairtrade 
Fortnight in March each year. 
 

1.3 Goals 2 & 3 were not achieved at that stage: 
 
Goal 2:  A range of (at least two) Fairtrade products are readily available in the area’s shops 
and are served in local cafés/catering establishments.  With a population of 122,000 
Newcastle-under-Lyme requires 25 retail outlets and 13 catering outlets selling 2 or more 
products with the FAIRTRADE Mark. 
 
Goal 3:  Fairtrade products are used by an appropriate number of local work places 
(offices, shops, B&Bs etc.) and community organisations (faith communities, schools, 
universities etc).  For larger populations (over 100,000) a flagship employer is expected as 
well as the local authority listed under Goal 1. 
 

1.4 The Council resolved at its meeting on 28 October 2009 to ‘provide support for the Fair 
Trade Group both in its application for Fairtrade Borough status and with its ongoing activity’. 
A renewed application was submitted in August 2011 and the Fairtrade Borough was 
obtained as of 6 February 2012.   
 
N.B:  The certificate received from the Fairtrade Foundation is in the name of the Borough 
and not Town. Fairtrade Town appears to be the norm.  Fairtrade Borough is appropriate in 
our context, particularly since retail and catering outlets within Kidsgrove have been included 
in the application.   
 

2. Issues 
 

2.1 Having now gained Fairtrade Borough status, the Fair Trade Group is keen that it is 
maintained.  There are a number of difficulties but also encouraging factors.  The effect of 
the current economic climate may be detrimental where suppliers may decide to opt out of 
Fairtrade products because of the cost implication and some outlets may close.  
 

2.2 The Fairtrade Foundation has 
[...]
er in encouraging businesses to support 
Fairtrade and to include articles in the quarterly City Centre magazine.  

• hosting a Fairtrade producer during Fairtrade Fortnight  

• hosting a Civic reception during Fairtrade Fortnight 

• production of pop-up banners 
 
However, it is fair to say that the Newcastle Fair Trade Group considers that it has probably 
raised the awareness of a broader section of the population by the simple stalls which it has 
run in the town centre and other locations during Fairtrade Fortnight and at other times of the 
year. 
 

3. Proposal 
 

3.1 As well as celebrating what has been achieved, the recommendations are to encourage the 
Council to actively support the Fair Trade Group in its work.  The proposals therefore will 
help the group to maintain and improve upon the status that has now been reached and 
thereby play its part in the development of trade in the Borough. 
 

4. Financial and Resource Implications 
 

4.1 The group has had to rely to date for funding from the following sources: 
 

• An initial donation by the Co-operative (of goods translated into cash) of c. £200. 

• Co-operative grants for banners and urn and flask (used for provision of hot drinks). 

Page 67



• Profits made on sale of drinks at various events.  N.B.  No profit is made from the 
sale of other FT produce, since it is provided on a sale or return basis with marked 
prices.  

• Some funding (c. £300) is still available for production of the glossy A3 leaflet and it 
is hoped that the Council will cover the bill for the graphic design and print costs.  It is 
intended that this will feature ‘Shop Local’ features as well as Fairtrade.  

• Additional funding would be welcome, particularly to cover the cost of the planned 
celebratory event.  It will be difficult for the Group to fund it from its own resources.   

 
5. Major Risks  

 
5.1 Without continued Council support, there is the risk that the Fair Trade status will be lost. 

 
Dedicated Fairtrade Borough Images 

 
 

   
 
 

Page 68


	Agenda
	4 Council - Wednesday, 22 February 2012
	5 Health Scrutiny Committee - Monday, 7 November 2011
	6 Planning Committee - Tuesday, 15 November 2011
	7 Conservation Advisory Working Party - Tuesday, 29 November 2011
	8 Conservation Advisory Working Party - Tuesday, 20 December 2011
	9 Public Protection Committee - Monday, 23 January 2012
	10 Audit and Risk Committee - Monday, 30 January 2012
	11 Conservation Advisory Working Party - Tuesday, 31 January 2012
	12 Cabinet - Wednesday, 1 February 2012
	13 Planning Committee - Tuesday, 14 February 2012
	14 Active and Cohesive Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee - Monday, 5 March 2012
	19 Leader's Report on the Work of the Cabinet and Questions to the Leader
	21 Localism Act 2011 - Publication of a Pay Policy Statement for 2012/13
	Appendix A - Pay Policy Statement 2012-13

	22 Fairtrade Status for the Borough



Minutes of the meeting


Council - 28/03/12 

1 

COUNCIL 

 
Wednesday, 28th March, 2012 

 
Present:-  Councillor Trevor Hambleton – in the Chair 

 
Councillors Miss Walklate, R Slater, Mrs Heames, Mrs Cornes, Welsh, 

Mrs Johnson, Studd, D Clarke, Clarke, Cooper, D Becket, 
Mrs Beech, Bannister, Howells, S Blair, Cairns, Boden, 
Matthews, Olszewski, Mrs Hambleton, Wemyss, Mrs Williams, 
Williams, Mrs Astle, I Gilmore, Hailstones, Mrs Hailstones, 
Allport, Eagles, Kearon, Miss Olszewski, Lawton, Loades, 
Holland, Bailey, Miss Cooper, Jones, Miss Reddish, 
D Richards, Robinson, Mrs Shenton, Mrs Simpson, 
Mrs Heesom, Snell, Sweeney, J Tagg, Tagg and White 
 

 
1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Councillor Jones declared a personal, but not a prejudicial, interest in that his wife is 
the Chair of the Fair Trade Group, Newcastle. 
 

2. MINUTES  

 
Cllr Becket requested that his apologies be noted for the previous meeting. 
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the Council meeting held on 22nd February 2012 
be agreed as a correct record.  
 

3. REPORTS OF THE CHAIRS OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEES 

AND QUESTIONS TO THE CHAIR  

 
The Council received verbal updates from the Chairs of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committees highlighting work that had been undertaken since the last meeting of Full 
Council. 
 
Resolved: That the reports be received. 
 
 

4. REPORTS OF STATUTORY COMMITTEES AND QUESTIONS TO THE CHAIR  

 
The Council received verbal updates from the Chairs of the Statutory Committees 
highlighting work that had been undertaken since the last meeting of the Council.  
 
Resolved: That the reports be received. 
 

5. LEADER'S REPORT ON THE WORK OF THE CABINET AND QUESTIONS TO 

THE LEADER  

 
Concern was raised that a complaint had been received regarding the new 
switchboard number for the Council. The Leader had not been aware that there were 
issues regarding the number but this would be investigated.  
 



Council - 28/03/12 

 

2 

Councillors discussed the letting of surplus office space as Heads of Terms 
agreements for new leases had now been agreed in principle with the County 
Council, Police and Public Health to share accommodation in the Civic Offices and 
Kidsgrove Town Hall.   Concerns were raised regarding the ownership of Kidsgrove 
Town Hall.  
 
Members also raised concerns over the safety of Borough Council staff once the 
police had moved into the building. The Leader stated that any concerns would be 
taken into account and that all safety issues would be addressed by the police. It was 
also confirmed that the current police station would be closing and the whole 
operation moving to the Civic Offices.  Members requested that a copy of the risk 
assessment be provided.  
 
Members welcomed the fact that the Borough Council and County Council were to 
enter into a Services Level Agreement to provide the operational management at 
Chesterton Vision and it was highlighted that the service was for the entire of the 
Borough and not just for residents in Chesterton. 
 
The Council had submitted a bid to become a ‘Portas Pilot’ and if successful, up to 
£100,000 could be made available to support the establishment of 12 pilot schemes 
that would test the ideas in the Portas review with the main objective being to 
strengthen the town centre. Members agreed that this was a positive step forward 
and that serious notice and action needed to be taken to re invent the Town. 
 
Resolved: That the report be noted. 
 

6. REPORTS SUBMITTED FOR DECISION BY THE COUNCIL  

 
It was motioned and seconded that the Council write to the Queen to congratulate 
her on her long and successful reign and to thank her for her work. 
 
Resolved:- That the Council write to the Queen to congratulate her on her long 
and successful reign and thank her for her work. 
 

7. LOCALISM ACT 2011 - PUBLICATION OF A PAY POLICY STATEMENT FOR 

2012/13  

 
A report was submitted to provide Members with information required under the 
Localism Act 2011. The Localism Act 2011 required local authorities to prepare and 
publish a pay policy statement for the financial year 2012/13 and subsequent 
financial years.  The statement set out the authority’s policies relating to the 
remuneration of its chief officers, the remuneration of its lowest paid employees and 
the relationship between the remuneration of its chief officers and the remuneration 
of its employees who are not chief officers. 
 
A request was made that information be made available to Members regarding all 
posts not just those required to be made public under the Act. Officers agreed that 
they would look into this.  
 
Resolved: (a) That the Pay Policy Statement at Appendix A to the report be 
approved and published on the Council’s website by 31st March 2012.  
  (b) That Officers look into the possibility of providing information 
on all Council posts.  
 

8. FAIRTRADE STATUS FOR THE BOROUGH  



Council - 28/03/12 

3 

 
The Council received a report to update Members regarding the impact of the newly 
acquired Fairtrade status for the Borough.  
 
Achievement of Fairtrade status was something which the Borough can be proud of 
and could be used as a promotional tool.  There were dedicated images which could 
only be used once status has been achieved.  The Borough had printed some of the 
larger images for distribution to retail and café outlets.  The other images would be 
used in other publications or on street signs.  It was noted that the café in Jubilee 2 
would be a Fair Trade Outlet. 
 
Continued Council support was vital since the first renewal application was due within 
1 year of being obtained (i.e. by 6 February 2013) and every 2 years thereafter and a 
large flagship non-public employer would now be needed. 
 
The Newcastle Fair Trade Group and the officers involved were congratulated on 
their achievements. 
 

Resolved: (a) That the Council celebrates the achievement of Fairtrade 
status for the Borough and encourages support for the celebratory event planned for 
June 
 

(b) That the Council continues to provide active support for the Fair Trade 
Group in its efforts to maintain its status and to increase the level of 
awareness for Fairtrade products and fair trade in general within the 
Borough 

 
 
(c) That the Business Development Officer continue to be the principal officer 

to further the interest of fair trade within the Council.  
 
 
 

COUNCILLOR TREVOR HAMBLETON 

Chair 

 


